TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM776001

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		12/21/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	T.F. Hudgins, Incorporated
Street Address:	10344 Sam Houston Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77064
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS
Name:	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
Street Address:	10344 Sam Houston Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77064
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Allied Reliability Inc.
Street Address:	10344 Sam Houston Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77064
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4911918	THF SINCE 1947 T.F. H	IUDGINS INCORPORATED	
Registration Number:	4894174	T.F. HUDGINS		
Registration Number:	3296029	SPINNER II		
Registration Number:	4424505	ALLIED RELIABILITY	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 007933 FRAME: 0815 900739859

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4341926	RAP RELIABILITY ASSESSMENT PROCESS		
Registration Number:	4457863	PROACTIVE WORKFLOW MODEL		
Registration Number:	4341927	R5		
Registration Number:	4417503	ROAR RETURN ON ASSET RELIABILITY		
Registration Number:	5271435	OPTIVIBE		
Registration Number:	4377918	IRELIABILITY		
Registration Number:	4398858	ALLIED RELIABILITY GROUP		
Registration Number:	4398857	ALLIED RELIABILITY GROUP		
Registration Number:	4442159	IRELIABILITY		
Registration Number:	5773340	ALLIED RELIABILITY		
Registration Number:	5773338	ALLIED RELIABILITY		
Registration Number:	5773353	WE MAKE PRODUCTIVITY POSSIBLE		
Registration Number:	6066090	SMARTCBM		
Serial Number:	97248602	RELIABILITY BALANCED SCORECARD		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149783000

Email: dallastrademarks@bakermckenzie.com

Correspondent Name: Dyan M. House

Address Line 1: 1900 N. Pearl Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10114123-
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dyan M. House
SIGNATURE:	/Dyan House/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed - Trademark Release (JPM -- Allied)#page1.tif source=Executed - Trademark Release (JPM -- Allied)#page2.tif source=Executed - Trademark Release (JPM -- Allied)#page3.tif source=Executed - Trademark Release (JPM -- Allied)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of December 21, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), in favor of each of the Grantors (as defined below). Capitalized terms not defined herein or in Exhibit A shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 31, 2022, executed by T. F. HUDGINS, INCORPORATED, a Texas corporation, ALLIED RELIABILITY GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, and ALLIED RELIABILITY INC., an Ohio corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Secured Party, recorded September 1, 2022 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark as Instrument No. 900717793, Reel 7838/Frame 0453 (the "Agreement").

The Agreement covers and affects, among other property, certain trademark assets therein described, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (collectively with the other Trademark Collateral, the "<u>Released Trademark Assets</u>").

For and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party, on its and the Lenders' behalf, hereby terminates the Agreement and irrevocably terminates, releases, cancels and discharges the collateral pledges, grants, liens and security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of the Secured Party (on behalf of itself, the Lenders and their permitted successors and assigns), in and to the Released Trademark Assets and all right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademark Assets. If and to the extent that Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Trademark Assets under the Agreement or the Security Agreement, Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.

Secured Party hereby represents that it has the authority to grant the releases and discharges set forth herein without the joinder of any other party.

[Signature page follows]

Americas Active: 17876308.5

EXECUTED as of the date first listed above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

Title: Authorized Signatory.

[Signature Page for Release of Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Registered Trademarks

Mark Name	TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	GRANTOR/ OWNER
M. x.	4911918	3/8/2016	T. F. Hudgins, Incorporated
TF HUDGINS	4894174	2/2/2016	T. F. Hudgins, Incorporated
Spinner II	3296029	9/25/2007	T. F. Hudgins, Incorporated
Allied Reliability	4424505	10/29/2013	Allied Reliability Inc.
RAP Reliability Assessment Process	4341926	5/28/2013	Allied Reliability Inc.
Proactive Workflow Model	4457863	12/31/2013	Allied Reliability Inc.
R5 & Design	4341927	5/28/2013	Allied Reliability Inc.
ROAR Return on Asset Reliability	4417503	10/15/2013	Allied Reliability Inc.
OptiVibe	5271435	8/22/2017	Allied Reliability Inc.
iReliability	4377918	7/30/13	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
Allied Reliability Group and Design	4398858	9/10/2013	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
Allied Reliability Group	4398857	9/10/2013	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
iReliability and Design	4442159	12/3/2013	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.

MARK NAME	TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	GRANTOR/ OWNER
Allied	5773340	6/11/2019	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
ALLIED RELIABILITY	5773338	6/11/2019	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
WE MAKE PRODUCTIVITY POSSIBLE	5773353	6/11/2019	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.
SMARTCBM	6066090	5/26/2020	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.

Trademark Applications

INA DE NIA ME	APPLICATION FILE DATE	APPLICATION NO	GRANTOR /OWNER
RELIABILITY BALANCED SCORECARD	2/1/2022	197-248002	Allied Reliability Group, Inc.

RECORDED: 12/22/2022